

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-667 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,)	
)	
)	
Defendant.)	

DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. EPIC DOES NOT PRESENT ANY GOOD REASON TO DOUBT THE
ADEQUACY OF DEA’S SEARCH FOR RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO
PART 1 OF PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUEST 2

 A. DEA Was Not Required to Ask OPCL or CIOSU Employees to
Identify How Many PIAs There Are 3

 B. DEA Reasonably Used the Term “Final” to Narrow the Results of
Certain Electronic Searches, and Conducted Other Searches that
Did Not Use the Term “Final” to Narrow the Results 6

 C. Plaintiff Has Not Provided “Clear Evidence” that Additional PIAs
Must Exist, Nor Would Such Evidence Undermine the
Reasonableness of DEA’s Search 7

 II. DEA WAS NOT OBLIGATED TO CONDUCT A SEARCH FOR
DETERMINATION LETTERS 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 11

Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, -- F. Supp. 3d --,
No. CV 14-1350 (RJL), 2015 WL 5695208 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2015)..... 4

Ellis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 110 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 4

EPIC v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency, 49 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014),
aff’d and remanded by 783 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 3

**Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency*, 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 10

Kowalczyk v. Dep’t of Justice, 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 8

McGhee v. CIA, 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 9

**Moblely v. CIA*, 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

Nance v. FBI, 845 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 9

Pinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 12-01872, 2016 WL 614364 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2016) 5

Ryan v. FBI, 113 F. Supp. 3d 356 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 9

**Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 3

**West v. Spellings*, 539 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 9

Whitaker v. CIA, 31 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014) 9

Statutes

Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 552 *passim*

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 16.3 4
